Up to 1 year
US$000

1-2 years
US$000

2-3 years
US$000

3-4 years
US$000

>5 years
US$000

Total
US$000

Marine insurance 31,399 52,113 43,688 24,187 42,619 194,006

As at February 2024

Up to 1 year
US$000

1-2 years
US$000

2-3 years
US$000

3-4 years
US$000

>5 years
US$000

Total
US$000

Marine insurance 18,286 30,352 25,445 14,087 24,822 112,992

Steamship Mutual Underwriting Association (Europe) Limited

Notes to the financial statements

30

20. Risk management (continued)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of financial loss as a consequence of movements in prices of equities and bonds, interest rates and currency
exchange rates. Market risk arises primarily from investment activities. The investment in short term money market instruments
with constant net asset value of 1 US$ per unit does not directly expose the Association to market price and interest rate risks. The
Association is exposed to interest rate and market price risk in relation to its holdings in bonds however this is reduced due to their
short average maturity. The following table shows market risk sensitivities in the market value of the Bond Fund:

  2025 2024
  US$000 US$000

1% increase in interest rates - Impact on profit or loss (920) (273)

5% decrease in the market value - Impact on profit or loss (2,460) (1,232)

The carrying amount of the Association’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are denominated as follows:

As at February 2025

 US dollar
UK

sterling
Euro

Brazilian
real

Other Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Assets  262,651  7,067 33,365 1,072 3,085 307,240
Liabilities (208,659)  (8,792)  (36,902)  (1,159)   (3,483)   (258,995)

53,992 (1,725) (3,537) (87) (398) 48,245

As at February 2024

 US dollar
UK

sterling
Euro

Brazilian
real

Other Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Assets  190,474   6,756   19,882   1,152  3,528   221,792
Liabilities (142,720)  (7,423)  (20,181)  (1,199)   (3,810)   (175,333)

47,754 (667) (299) (47) (282) 46,459

The sensitivity of free reserves to a 5% strengthening or weakening of all foreign currencies against the US dollar is small.

Operational risk

Operational risk includes fraud, interruptions in service due to external or internal disruption and procedural or systems errors. The
Association has identified its operational risks in a risk register and has in place appropriate controls to manage and mitigate such
risks, consistent with good practice, regulatory guidance and legislation relating to human resources, financial crime, business
continuity and information security. Appropriate controls are also in place to monitor the outsourcing of operations to the Managers